
1

NOTICE OF MEETING
CABINET MEMBER FOR CULTURE & CITY DEVELOPMENT

FRIDAY, 31 JANUARY 2020 AT 9.00 AM

THE EXECUTIVE MEETING ROOM - THIRD FLOOR,  THE GUILDHALL

Telephone enquiries to Lisa Gallacher, Democratic Services 02392 834056
Email: lisa.gallacher@portsmouthcc.gov.uk

If any member of the public wishing to attend the meeting has access requirements, please 
notify the contact named above.

CABINET MEMBER FOR CULTURE & CITY DEVELOPMENT
Councillor Steve Pitt (Liberal Democrat)

Group Spokespersons

Councillor Stephen Morgan, Labour
Councillor Linda Symes, Conservative
Councillor Claire Udy

(NB This Agenda should be retained for future reference with the minutes of this meeting.)

Please note that the agenda, minutes and non-exempt reports are available to view online on 
the Portsmouth City Council website:  www.portsmouth.gov.uk

Deputations by members of the public may be made on any item where a decision is 
going to be taken. The request should be made in writing to the contact officer (above) by 
12 noon of the working day before the meeting, and must include the purpose of the 
deputation (for example, for or against the recommendations). Email requests are 
accepted.

A G E N D A

1  Apologies for absence 

2  Declarations of Interests 

3  Guildhall Trust Capital Release (Pages 5 - 22)

Purpose 

(1) To seek authorisation to change the terms of the capital grant of 
£285,000 currently allocated to The Guildhall Trust.

Public Document Pack



2

(2) To present the business case to release £207,400 against this capital 
amount for the alternative capital expenditure listed in this report.

RECOMMENDED 

(1) That the current obligation for The Guildhall Trust to secure 
match funding against the capital grant of £285,000 be removed.

(2) That a capital allocation of £207,400 be released from this capital 
grant already approved for The Guildhall Trust to invest in the 
capital items listed in this report. 

4  Hotwalls Studios Business Plan (Pages 23 - 42)

Purpose 

This report provides a summary of the work and activities of the Hotwalls 
Studios over the past 3 years. It also recommends to bring a future report, in 
this financial year, for a proposed business model for the site, both to meet 
emerging priorities and provided a sustainable business model for the future.

RECOMMENDED 

(1) That the Cabinet Member for Culture and City Development notes 
the work and activities of the Hotwalls Studios developed over the 
previous 3 years.

(2) That the Cabinet Member for Culture and City Development agrees 
to bring a revised 6 year business plan model to the March 2020 
portfolio meeting.

5  Library Free Fines and Overdues (Pages 43 - 62)

Purpose 

To update the Portfolio Holder on the impact of the abolition of reservation 
fees and overdue fines in the Library and Archive Service and make 
recommendations for the remaining period of the pilot based on evaluation 
findings. 

RECOMMENDED 

(1) To continue to offer free reservations of books to library members 
for the duration of the three year pilot period to March 2021.

(2) To continue not to charge overdue fines to library members for the 
duration of the three year pilot period to March 2021.

(3) To carry out a second evaluation of the pilot in autumn 2020 to 
make recommendations beyond the pilot period. 

6  Parks, Seafront and Events Fees and Charges (Pages 63 - 76)

Purpose of report 



3

To seek approval for annual changes to the fees and charges levied for the 
use of Parks, Recreation and Seafront facilities for the financial year 2020/ 21.

RECOMMENDED
That the fees and charges be approved in accordance with the attached 
schedules (Appendix 1 - Schedule A).

7  Revenue Grants (Pages 77 - 90)

Purpose 

To outline to the Cabinet Member the proposed funding levels for the 
Revenue Grant payments to cultural organisations for the financial year 
2020/21 in order to enable effective planning by the individual organisations 
and take into account the deferment of the Revenue Funding decisions due to 
Purdah until February 2020.

RECOMMENED
To propose the details of the funding levels, which will be confirmed by 
Members at the Full Council meeting in February 2020 when the 
Council's overall revenue budget is agreed.

8  Space Chase: The Summer Reading Challenge 2019 (Pages 91 - 108)

Purpose 

To update the Cabinet Member for Culture and City Development on the 
Library and Archive Service's annual Summer Reading Challenge, including 
additional work undertaken this year to target disadvantaged pupils and 
looked after children.

RECOMMENDED 

(1) That the Cabinet Member approves the continued delivery of 
Summer Reading Challenge PLUS in 2020 following this year's 
successful pilot.

(2) That given increasing participation year-on-year, the Library 
and Archive Service explores external funding to support the 
purchase of additional Summer Reading Challenge materials and 
books for all Portsmouth Libraries.

9  Waterfront Garden Centre (Pages 109 - 126)

Purpose 

To inform the Cabinet Member of the developments to date of the Waterfront 
Garden Centre in Avenue de Caen and to see approval to continue to seek 
cross authority working for referrals to the service.

RECOMMENDED 
To update members on the detailed working of the Waterfront Garden 



4

Centre and to seek approval to continue to request referrals to the 
service from other services within the Council.

The following reports are for information only 

10  Seafront Strategy (Pages 127 - 128)

Purpose
To update the Cabinet Member on the officer proposal to review the current 
Seafront Strategy 2010 - 2026 which was adopted by Council in March 2010.

11  Water Safety (Pages 129 - 130)

Purpose 
To update Members on the results of a recently completed Water Safety audit 
and the actions and mitigations taken since the report.

12  Developing  Watersports in Portsmouth (Pages 131 - 140)

Purpose
To provide an update on progress with the "Developing Watersports in 
Portsmouth" strategy document, and highlight the next priority areas for 
action.

13  Monitoring of the Second Quarter 2019/20 Revenue Cash Limits and 
Capital Programme (Pages 141 - 148)

Purpose 
To inform the Cabinet Member and Opposition Spokespersons of: 

 The forecast revenue expenditure for the year compared with the cash 
limited budget. 

 The forecast capital expenditure against the revised capital programme 
for the Culture portfolio 

Members of the public are permitted to use both audio visual recording devices and social media 
during this meeting, on the understanding that it neither disrupts the meeting nor records those 
stating explicitly that they do not wish to be recorded. Guidance on the use of devices at 
meetings open to the public is available on the Council's website and posters on the wall of the 
meeting's venue.

Whilst every effort will be made to webcast this meeting, should technical or other difficulties 
occur, the meeting will continue without being webcast via the Council's website.

This meeting is webcast (videoed), viewable via the Council's livestream account at 
https://livestream.com/accounts/14063785  

https://livestream.com/accounts/14063785


 

1 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
  

Title of meeting: 
 

Culture and City Development Decision Meeting 

Date of meeting: 
 

31 January 2020  

Subject: 
 

Guildhall Trust Capital Release  

Report by: 
 

Director of Culture, Leisure and Regulatory Services 

Wards affected: 
 

All 

Key decision:                 No 
 

No 

Full Council decision:   No 
 

 

 

 
1. Purpose of report 
 
1.1 To seek authorisation to change the terms of the capital grant of £285,000 

currently allocated to The Guildhall Trust. 
 

1.2 To present the business case to release £207,400 against this capital amount 
for the alternative capital expenditure listed in this report. 

 
2. Recommendations 
 
2.1 That the current obligation for The Guildhall Trust to secure match funding 

against the capital grant of £285,000 be removed. 
 
2.2  That a capital allocation of £207,400 be released from this capital grant 

already approved for The Guildhall Trust to invest in the capital items 
listed in this report.  

 
3. Background 
 
3.1 In 2016 the Council awarded the Guildhall Trust a capital grant of £300,000 

which was scheduled to be released upon confirmation of matched funding. The 
wording of the Council resolution makes reference to the funding being subject 
to levering in external funding. 

 
3.2 In 2018 an initial payment of £15,000 was made from this allocation as a result 

of The Guildhall Trust successfully securing the agreed level of match funding 
to support the development of the Guildhall Studio space. This studio is now 
fully refurbished and operational and generating income. Therefore, £285,000 
remains of the original capital allocated to The Guildhall Trust. 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 

2 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

3.3  Cabinet Members, in consultation with the Section 151 Officer, have authority to 
vary capital schemes and their associated funding within their portfolio in order 
to manage any potential overspending or funding shortfall or to respond to 
emerging priorities.  

 
3.4           In the financial year 2019/2020 there are 6 capital items to be purchased by The 

Guildhall Trust to respond to their emerging capital priorities. 
 

The Guildhall Trust are requesting to utilise part of the capital fund PCC has 
already allocated to them to invest in specified capital items. The principles for 
all of these items are: 

                

 Are an absolute business need 

 Will generate revenue 

 Will prevent revenue loss 
 
3.5  The Guildhall Trust have presented a compelling business case justifying the 

financial need to switch the funding already allocated to them for an alternative 
capital expenditure.  The amount requested for this release is £207,400.  The 
purchase of some of these items will be a one off direct cash saving whereas 
others will generate ongoing savings and future income streams.  

 
 Capital Items  
 
3.5.1 The Guildhall Trust have requested the release of a total of £207,400 against 

the original grant allocation to support the delivery of their operation and fund 
the undermentioned improvements planned for the 2019/20 and 2020/21  
financial year. It is the case that some of these investments have already been 
actioned in 2019 with The Guildhall Trust already realising the benefits, others 
are still pending.  The capital purchases are summarised in the table below:  

 
  

Proposed Investment Capital 
Cost  

 £ 

PA System - purchase of rented 
system in currently use 

 96,400 

IT System Upgrade  37,000 

New Till System  17,300 

New Website  19,200 

New Loading Bay  14,400 

New Auditorium Carpet  23,100 

 207,400 

 
    
 
 

Page 6



 

3 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

3.5.2  The decision on the remaining amount of the original allocation, which is 
£77,600, will be made at a future date and this amount will remain in the capital 
programme until this time. 

 
 
4. Reasons for recommendations 
 
4.1  If the current obligation for The Guildhall Trust to secure match funding against 

the capital grant of £285,000 is removed, it will enable them to make immediate 
capital investments that will respond to the operational emerging priorities over 
the next five years to 2025. 

 
4.2 If the capital allocation of £207,400 is released to invest in the capital items 

listed in this report, these items will prevent both revenue loss and generate 
further income streams to support their operation and growth over the next five 
years to 2025. 

 
4.3 A summary of the business need and financial impact of these purchases is 

summarised below. 
 
4.3.1 PA System - £96,400  
   
 
 Following the total breakdown of the 25 year old PA system in 2019, The 

Guildhall Trust hired equipment over a number of months, and this system is
[...]
1   That the Cabinet Member for Culture and City Development notes the work 

  and activities of the Hotwalls Studios developed over the previous 3 years. 
 
2.2  That the Cabinet Member for Culture and City Development agrees to bring 

 a revised 6 year business plan model to the March 2020 portfolio meeting. 
 
3.  Background 
 
 
3.1. The Hotwalls Studios scheme was to convert the vacant 19th Century Point 

Battery arches in Old Portsmouth into 13 new studios and an eatery, providing a 
dedicated artistic and cultural hub and securing a sustainable future for this 
Scheduled Ancient Monument and its listed buildings . 

 
3.1.1 The city council manages this award winning site which supports both the 

development of creative businesses in the city and the sustainable re-use of 
these historic assets. 

 
3.1.2 This development addresses the lack of affordable studio space in the city and 

has developed an incubator space for start-up artists to produce high-quality and 
unique pieces supported by a creative community.  
 

 

Page 23

Agenda Item 4



 

Page 2 of 10 
 

3.1.3 The project has challenges and opportunities presented by its unique geography 
which is the closeness of local residents on one side and the marine 
environment on its seaward side.  The site continues to rise to these challenges 
and has successfully realised many of the ambitions in the coastal communities 
bid which are outlined below. 

 
3.2 Economic Development achievements 
 
3.2.1  The Hotwalls Studios economic development achievements over the last 3 

years has exceeded many of the original ambitions for the site. It has supported 
the creative economy in a number of ways, creating over 15 permanent jobs 
including the initial construction staff on site, 25 individual artists have operated 
from the studios, and in excess of 45 businesses supported through markets 
and events held throughout the year.  

 
3.2.2 The artists and makers themselves have recruited temporary, casu
[...]
 a 
material extent by the author in preparing this report: 
 

Title of document Location 

None   

 
 
The recommendation(s) set out above were approved/ approved as amended/ deferred/ 
rejected by Cabinet Member for Culture and City Development  on ……….. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
……………………………………………… 
Signed by:  
Cabinet Member for Culture and City Development   

Page 32



Page 33



Page 34



Page 35



Page 36



Page 37



Page 38



Page 39



Page 40



Page 41



Page 42



 

1 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
  

Title of meeting: 
 

Culture and City Development Decision Meeting 

Date of meeting: 
 

31 January 2020 

Subject: 
 

Library Free fines and Overdues 

Report by: 
 

Director of Culture, Leisure and Regulatory Services 

Wards affected: 
 

All 

Key decision:                 No 
 

Yes/No 

Full Council decision:   No  
 

 
1. Purpose of report 

 
1.1   To update the Portfolio Holder on the impact of the abolition of reservation fees and 

overdue fines in the Library and Archive Service and make recommendations for 
the remaining period of the pilot based on evaluation findings.  

 
2. Recommendations 
 
2.1  To continue to offer free reservations of books to library members for the 

duration of the three year pilot period to March 2021. 
 
2.2  To continue not to charge overdue fines to library members for the duration 

of the three year pilot period to March 2021. 
 
2.3  To carry out a second evaluation of the pilot in autumn 2020 to make 

recommendations beyond the pilot period.  
 
3. Background 
 
3.1  The decision was taken at the Culture, Leisure and Sport Portfolio of 16 March 

2018 that for a pilot period of three years, Portsmouth Library Services would cease 
to charge fines for the late return of books and other library materials lent to the 
public from Portsmouth owned stock. Stock from other library authorities would 
continue to be charged according to inter-library-lending requirements.  

 
3.2  It was also decided that for 
[...]
SS THAN 6 HOURS NOTICE MAY BE SUBJECT TO A CANCELLATION FEE

APPENDIX 1 SCHEDULE A 2 of 2 GOLF

P
age 76



 

1 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
  

Title of meeting: 
 

Culture and City Development Decision Meeting 

Date of meeting: 
 

31 January 2020 

Subject: 
 

Revenue Grants 2020/2021 

Report by: 
 

Director of Culture, Leisure and Regulatory Services 

Wards affected: 
 

All 

Key decision:                 No 
 

 

Full Council decision:   No   
 

 
1. Purpose of report 
 
1.1 To outline to the Cabinet Member the proposed funding levels for the Revenue 

Grant payments to cultural organisations for the financial year 2020/21 in order to 
enable effective planning by the individual organisations and take into account the 
deferment of the Revenue Funding decisions due to Purdah until February 2020. 

 
2. Recommendations 
 
2.1 To propose the details of the funding levels, which will be confirmed by 

Members at the Full Council meeting in February 2020 when the Council's 
overall revenue budget is agreed.  

 
3. Background 
 
3.1 Funding of a very small number of Cultural organisations has been an essential part 

of maintaining the wider cultural offer across the city for many years.  Despite 
significant reductions in funding a core level of revenue grant funding has been 
maintained by the Council which has enabled organisations to use this as seedcorn 
funding to lever in other financial support. 

 
3.2 The revenue grant contributions from the Council for 2020-2021 are proposed as 

follows: 
 

Organisation Purpose of the Revenue Grant Proposed 
Grant for 
2020-2021 

Aspex Visual Arts 
Trust 

To support the work of Aspex as the 
primary contemporary visual arts space 
in Portsmouth 

£16,900 

Page 77

Agenda Item 7



 

2 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

Bournemouth 
Symphony 
Orchestra 

To enable the orchestra to have 
Portsmouth as a key concert centre 
with high quality concerts and outreach 

£25,000 

Kings Theatre To support the programme 
[...]
oves the continued delivery of Summer 

Reading Challenge PLUS in 2020 following this year's successful pilot. 
 
2.2 That given increasing participation year-on-year, the Library and Archive 

Service explores external funding to support the purchase of additional 
Summer Reading Challenge materials and books for all Portsmouth 
Libraries. 

 
 
3. Background 
 
3.1 The Summer Reading Challenge is an annual programme encouraging reading 

for pleasure by children aged four to eleven.  It is by far the biggest reading 
programme taking place amongst the age group and is delivered by public 
libraries during the summer holidays.  2019 marked the twentieth year the 
Challenge has been organised by The Reading Agency.  Each year the 
Challenge has a theme and this year's was 'Space Chase', marking the fiftieth 
anniversary of the first lunar landing. 

 
3.2 Children are encouraged to borrow and read six items from their local public 

library.  The emphasis is on reading for enjoyment and children discuss their 

Page 91

Agenda Item 8



  

2 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

reading choices with library staff and volunteers, gaining incentives as they go 
on to complete the Challenge. 

 
3.3  2019 has been the most successful year on record for Portsmouth, with 3,126 

children signing up for the Challenge and 1,806 children going on to complete. 
 This number represents around eleven per cent of all Portsmouth primary school 

pupils and is a six point eight per cent increase on last year's figures.  The 
results for 2019 are the highest ever achieved in Portsmouth.  Forty-five per cent 
of participants were girls and fifty-five per cent were boys. 

 
3.4  Library staff attended most primary schools in the city in the run-up to the 

summer holidays in order to promote the Challenge in school assemblies.  
Posters and other publicity materials were sent to all schools and all pupils 
received a personal invitation to take part.  Increasingly, schools are offering 
the
[...]
ly left blank



Page 99



Page 100



Page 101



Page 102



Page 103



Page 104



Page 105



Page 106



Page 107



Page 108



 

1 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
  

Title of meeting: 
 

Culture and City Development Decision Meeting 

Date of meeting: 
 

31 January 2020 

Subject: 
 

Waterfront Garden Centre 

Report by: 
 

Director of Culture, Leisure and Regulatory Services 

Wards affected: 
 

All 

Key decision:                No 
 

 

Full Council decision:  No   
 

 
1. Purpose of report 
 
1.1 To inform the Cabinet Member of the developments to date of the Waterfront 

Garden Centre in Avenue de Caen and to see approval to continue to seek cross 
authority working for referrals to the service. 

 
2. Recommendations 
 
2.1 To update Members on the detailed working of the Waterfront Garden Centre 

and to seek approval to continue to request referrals to the service from other 
services within the Council.  

 
3. Background 
 
3.1 Early in 2017 the Shaw Trust closed the only therapeutic and horticultural project for 

adults with learning disabilities in the city, which had been based in the grounds of 
St James Hospital. It was felt that the provision of an alternative facility was 
important to the welfare of this group and following discussions between Parks 
Service and Adult Social Care, the decision was taken to develop a new growing 
and retail project on part of the Seafront compound in Avenue de Caen. The garden 
centre is also part of the Waterfront brand. 

 
3.2 A co-ordinator, who is a qualified Social and Therapeutic Horticulturalist with 

considerable hands on experience of horticulture and of working with adults with 
learning disabilities, was appointed. She undertook the development of the site from 
scratch into the sales and display area and the growing area, including a poly 
tunnel, and small shop. A part-time assistant was appointed when the project 
opened to the public. Current opening hours to the public are Thursday
[...]
ting local 
expertise 

Future 
priority  

 

Using the opportunity presented by watersport and coastal recreation to enhance 
the education and skills offer of Portsmouth 

4.1 Continue to play an 
active role in the 
development of the 
UTC 

Complete  UTC now fully operational within the city 

4.2 Support the 
development of wider 
educational and skills 
opportunities in the 
city, including as an 
offshoot to the AC 
Series 

Future 
priority  

 

 
 

Page 139



This page is intentionally left blank



THIS ITEM IS FOR INFORMATION ONLY 
(Please note that "Information Only" reports do not  
require Equality Impact Assessments, Legal or  
Finance Comments as no decision is being taken) 

1 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
  
Title of meeting:  
 

Culture and City Development Decision Meeting  

Subject:  
 

Monitoring of the Second Quarter 2019/20 Revenue 
Cash Limits and Capital Programme 

 
Date of meeting: 
 

 
Friday 31st January 2020 

Report by: 
 

Director of Finance and Information Services 

Wards affected: 
 

ALL 

 

 
 
 
1.     Requested by 
 
 The Cabinet Member for Culture and Regulatory Services Portfolio. 

 
 
2.      Purpose 
 
2.1 To inform the Cabinet Member and Opposition Spokespersons of: 

 

 The forecast revenue expenditure for the year compared with the cash 
limited budget. 

 

 The forecast capital expenditure against the revised capital programme for 
the Culture portfolio 

 
  
3.   Information Requested 
 
3.1     Forecast Outturn 2019/20 

 
£000's 

% of 
Budget 

 
Controllable Cash Limit 2018/19     5,932  

   

Total Forecast Controllable Expenditure 2018/19  6,327   
 

Variance - (Under)/Overspend                                             395   6.7% 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 141

Agenda Item 13



THIS ITEM IS FOR INFORMATION ONLY 
(Please note that "Information Only" reports do not  
require Equality Impact Assessments, Legal or  
Finance Comments as no decision is being taken) 

2 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

3.2 Appen
[...]
2,249,438

Page 147



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Guildhall Trust Capital Release
	Integrated Impact Assessment Guildhall Capital  Report CUTE pdf

	4 Hotwalls Studios Business Plan
	Integrated Impact Assessment January 2020 Hotwalls Studio - Cute PDF

	5 Library Free Fines and Overdues
	Library reservations and requests 2016-2019 Appendix 1
	IIA Free Fines (edit)

	6 Parks, Seafront and Events Fees and Charges
	Parks and seafront fees and charges 2020-21 - SEAFRONT
	Parks and seafront fees and charges 2020-21 - PARKS
	Parks and seafront fees and charges 2020-21 - SPORTS
	Parks and seafront fees and charges 2020-21 - GOLF

	7 Revenue Grants
	IIA Revenue Grants Report CUTE pdf

	8 Space Chase: The Summer Reading Challenge 2019
	IIA Summer Reading Challenge (edit)

	9 Waterfront Garden Centre
	IIA Waterfront Garden Centre Report cute PDF

	10 Seafront Strategy
	11 Water Safety
	12 Developing  Watersports in Portsmouth
	13 Monitoring of the Second Quarter 2019/20 Revenue Cash Limits and Capital Programme
	Information report - Budget Monitoring - Copy of Appendix A Q2 2019-20
	Information report - Budget Monitoring - Copy of Appendix B Q2 2019-20




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

 

CABINET MEMBER FOR CULTURE & CITY DEVELOPMENT 
 
RECORD OF DECISIONS of the meeting of the Cabinet Member for Culture 
& City Development held on Friday, 31 January 2020 at 9.00 am at the 
Guildhall, Portsmouth 
 

Present 
 

 Councillor Steve Pitt (in the Chair) 
 
Councillors Stephen Morgan 

Linda Symes 
Claire Udy 
 

 
 

1. Apologies for absence 
 
There were no apologies for absence.  
 

2. Declarations of Interests 
 
There were no declarations of interests.  
 

3. Guildhall Trust Capital Release 
 
The report was introduced by Josie Dalling, Business Support Manager.  
Councillor Pitt added the reason for making the amendments was that the 
Guildhall Trust have made significant investments to the building and in 
discussion with the chief financial officer it was decided it was appropriate to 
release this money for them to expand their business.   
 
Councillor Symes said she had no issue with releasing the money but raised 
concerns that in the budget papers released today there is a £1.7 million loan 
and there are no significant reserves in place for the Guildhall Trust and she 
was concerned how this would be paid back.  The lack interest from the 
Heritage Lottery Fund and Arts Council in giving any significant money to this 
venue also made her concerned about the level of borrowing.   
 
Councillor Pitt said that there is £400,000 a year invested into the building for 
repairs and renewals and there is significant work that needs to take place for 
the electrical rewiring of the building and there is money reserved for that.  
The money leftover will pay for replacing air conditioning in the main 
auditorium.  Officers had identified going forward they may not need such a 
large sum of money.  The £1.7 million identified in the budget papers is a 
capitalisation of some of the revenue so it would not be for the Trust to repay 
this.   The council will not be loaning money to an organisation that does not 
have significant reserves.   
 
DECISIONS: 
 



 
2 

 

The Cabinet Member for Culture & City Development agreed: 
(1) That the current obligation for the Guildhall Trust to secure match 

funding against the capital grant of £285,000 be removed.  

(2) That a capital allocation of £207,400 be released from this capital 

grant already approved for the Guildhall Trust to invest in the 

capital items listed in this report.   

 
4. Hotwalls Studios Business Plan 

 
The report was introduced by Josie Dalling, Business Development Manager.   
 
In response to a question from Councillor Morgan she explained that officers 
were still working on the business model and a report would be considered at 
the next Culture & City Development Cabinet in March.  This is a very unique 
site that lends itself to strong start-ups and it was important to get the model 
right and if it does not work this will be re-evaluated.  In terms of tourism 
officers needed to look at the key principle of the site and had plans to meet 
with Tourism South East.   
 
Councillor Symes said that the turnover of artists concerned her and there 
were very successful artists still inhabiting the space which meant new 
creative businesses cannot move in.  In terms of tourism, she suggested that 
perhaps a trail be created to the Hotwalls from the Dockyard to enable visitors 
to find the studios.  She said this was a wonderful opportunity but the council 
needed to be careful it does not stagnate.  Councillor Pitt replied that he took 
on board the concerns about the turnover and said the priority was to identify 
additional creative spaces in the city and not just relying on the Hotwalls.   
 
DECISIONS: 
 
The Cabinet Member for Culture & City Development: 

(1) Noted the work and activities of the Hotwalls Studios developed 

over the previous 3 years.  

(2) Agreed to bring a revised 6 year business plan model to the March 

2020 portfolio meeting  

 
5. Library Free Fines and Overdues 

 
The report was introduced by Clare Forsyth, Service Development Manager.   
 
The Cabinet Member and opposition spokespeople were very supportive of 
no library fines and continuing to offer free reservations.  It was noted that 
more books are now being returned to the library service because of this and 
this was making a real difference to people.  
 
 
DECISIONS: 
 



 
3 

 

The Cabinet Member for Culture & City Development agreed: 
(1) To continue to offer free reservations of books to library members 

for the duration of the three year pilot period to March 2021.  

(2) To continue not to charge overdue fines to library members for 

the duration of the three year pilot period to March 2021.  

(3) To carry out a second evaluation of the pilot in autumn 2020 to 

make recommendations beyond the pilot period.   

 
6. Parks, Seafront and Events Fees and Charges 

 
The report was introduced by Claire Looney, Partnership & Commissioning 
Manager.   
 
DECISION: 
The fees and charges were approved in accordance with the attached 
schedule (Appendix 1 - Schedule A) 
 
 

7. Revenue Grants 
 
The report was introduced by Claire Looney, Partnership & Commissioning 
Manager.   
 
In response to a question, officers explained that individual targets for each 
organisation are devised once they know the money is likely to be awarded.  
The authority works with them for a period of a month to six weeks and if 
necessary the authority will discuss the level of detail of SLA with board 
trustees to understand how to meet the priorities.   
 
Councillor Symes commented that she had concerns with the £3.5 million 
proposed to be allocated to the Kings Theatre as a grant and £3 million of 
borrowing.  She felt that repayment of £85,000 a year over three years is quite 
a sum and was also concerned that the council had awarded them £180,000 
towards a new shop which they now plan to demolish.   
 
Councillor Pitt explained that the Council had entered a financial assessment 
phase with the Kings Theatre in November 2018 and there was financial due 
diligence for the whole of 2019.  The Chief Financial Officer is comfortable 
with the level of the loan.  The loan is £3 million and £300,000 is to settle a 
long standing dispute with the council over who was responsible for some 
repairs, the other £350,000 is match funding.  There is a long way to go but 
they are aware of that and they are putting together a fundraising plan.   
 
 
DECISION:  
The Cabinet Member agreed the details of the funding levels, which will 
be confirmed by members at Full Council meeting in February 2020 
when the council's overall revenue budget is agreed.  
 



 
4 

 

8. Space Chase: The Summer Reading Challenge 2019 
 
The report was introduced by David Percival, Library and Archive Services 
Manager.  
 
The Cabinet Member and opposition spokespeople thanked David and the 
whole of the library service for all their efforts for another successful year.  
The Cabinet Member advised he had spoken to Jo Bennett about the role of 
the play service in helping to increase participation and David Percival said he 
would arrange to meet with her.   
 
DECISIONS: 
 
The Cabinet Member for Culture & City Development: 

(1) Approved the continued delivery of Summer Reading Challenge 

Plus in 2020 following this year's successful pilot 

(2) Agreed that given increasing participation year on year, the 

Library and Archive Service explores external funding to support 

the purchase of additional Summer Reading Challenge materials 

and books for all Portsmouth libraries.  

 
9. Waterfront Garden Centre 

 
The report was introduced by Catherine Burland, Growing and Retail Co-
ordinator. 
 
The Cabinet Member and opposition spokespeople all thought this was a 
fantastic project and congratulated Catherine and her staff on all their hard 
work.    
 
DECISION: The Cabinet Member noted the detailed working of the 
Waterfront Garden Centre and agreed to continue to request referrals to 
the service from other services within the Council.  
 
 

10. Seafront Strategy 
 
The report was introduced by Claire Looney, Partnership & Commissioning 
Manager. 
 
In response to a question she advised that engagement with the public would 
be a key part of the strategy.   
 
The Cabinet Member for Culture & City Development noted the report.   
 
 



 
5 

 

11. Water Safety 
 
The report was introduced by Claire Looney, Partnership & Commissioning 
Manager.   
 
The Cabinet Member for Culture & City Development noted the report 
 

12. Developing  Watersports in Portsmouth 
 
The report was introduced by David Evans, Leisure & Sports Facilities 
Manager. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Culture & City Development noted the report.   
 

13. Monitoring of the Second Quarter 2019/20 Revenue Cash Limits and 
Capital Programme 
 
The report was introduced by Sue Page, Finance Manager.   
 
The Cabinet Member for Culture & City Development noted the report. 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 9.55 am. 
 
 
 
 
 

  

Councillor Steve Pitt 
Chair 

 

 


